

# **SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE**

NO.212 Tuesday 31st December, 2019

## **GAZETTE NOTICE**

[1375]

### SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 OF 1978)

# TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES TO THE MINISTER FOR INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

**IN** exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advise of the Prime Minister, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, assign to the person holding the office of –

#### MINISTER FOR INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

the responsibility for the administration of the Ministry of Home Affairs and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands set out in the Schedule on and from the date of this instrument until the Minister for Home Affairs returns to duty.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

#### STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

Citizenship
National disaster
Cinematography
Gaming and lotteries
Liquor Licensing
National elections
Public holidays
Local Government

Citizenship Commission
Electoral Commission
Liquor Licensing Board
Honiara City Council
Gaming and Lotteries Board
National Sports Council
Censorship Board
Electoral Boundaries Commission

Registration of births, marriages and deaths
Coordination of non-government organisation

Dated this thirtieth-first day of December, 2019.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR GENERAL

> Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.